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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Registration in a quality register: a method to improve end-of-life 

care - a cross sectional study 

AUTHORS Martinsson, Lisa ; Fürst, Carl Johan; Lundström, Staffan; 
Nathanaelsson, Lena; Axelsson, Bertil 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hans Thulesius, Assoc prof Family Medicine, Department of Clinical 
Sciences, Lund University, Malmö.  
 
I have never published together with the authors, but I have been in 
a working relation with Bertil Axelsson in an expert group for the 
Swedish Board of Health and Welfare (in 2009-2010) and I have 
been on the same Ethics council with CJ Furst (2004-2006).  
 
I have not been involved in the work with the SRPC. 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jun-2012 

 

THE STUDY Not possible to answer if the quality of care ACTUALLY increased. It 
seemed to have increased given the results of the surveys. 

GENERAL COMMENTS PLease explain p.r.n. This abbreviation is not used in Sweden and 
though I read many ms I have not come across it much.  
 
Also, make sure typos are taken care of. Line 22 page 15 is an 
example.  
 
I suggest that the authors be more careful in implying that the 
improvements were actually caused by use of the SRPC.  
 
As for figures 1 and 2 it is unclear to me if they are in the order in the 
document that they will appear in an article 

 

REVIEWER Claire Johnson  
Research Fellow  
Cancer and Palliative Care REsearch and Evaluation Unit/School of 
Surgery  
The University of Western Australia  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY The main outcome measure/s need to be clarified as does the 
analysis. How the "Don't Know" response was treated in the 
analyses is unclear.  
Between group analyses should be considered for main outcome 
variables. Some minor grammar/language edits are required. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001328 on 30 A

ugust 2012. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/ScholarOne_Manuscripts.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Results are credible and answer the research question, however, 
could be better presented. Data about pressure ulcers should be 
presented in a table. 

REPORTING & ETHICS No reference to ethics approval (whether sought or required) is 
made in the manuscript. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper reports findings from a national data collection of quality 

measures in palliative care.  It is important because it is one of the 

few national programs aimed at systematically measuring process 

and patient outcomes and providing feedback to services as a way 

to improve the care for people who are dying. I agree that it is 

difficult to attribute improved outcomes solely to the data collection 

and feedback mechanism. However, as highlighted by the authors, 

in the absence of comprehensive palliative care programs, it is 

reasonable to attribute some of the improvement to the availability of 

the data feedback. It would be interesting to see which of the 

services involved in the data collection were involved in other quality 

improvement programs and to see whether these sites improved at 

a greater rate than those who were involved in the SRPC alone. 

 

While I think this is a very important study which should be 

published, I have a number of concerns about how the data is 

presented which, I think, should be addressed. I have also included 

several minor grammar/language edits which may be helpful.  

 

 

Page 4:  

An important national quality program from Australia (The palliative 

care outcomes collaborative) I think warrants mention here. See 

work by Eager and Currow, et al. 
1
 

 

Page5  

Line 39: Missing  word. Should read “..that had reported patients in 

all….”  

 

Page 6  

Line 44: Data analyses section needs to be clearer. What variables 

were analysed using logistic regression (ie what were the dependent 

variables)? How was „Don‟t know‟ treated in the LR? Was time the 

only independent variable in these analyses? Were any between 

group analyses done? 
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Page 7 

Line 20: sentence should read “…show detailed information about 

the total number of patients…..” 

Table 1: It may be better to provide the % of people with each 

characteristic rather than the number, so that the reader can see if 

these have changed over time. This comparison cannot be made 

using raw numbers.  

Line 27-40: These data should be included in table 2 and form part 

of the discussion relating to it.  

 

Page 9 

Para 1:  Difference between sites- what are the statistics? Need to 

report important statistics in the text.  

Para 2:  Were all increases significant? Need to report important 

statistics in the text.  

Para 3: Text would be easier to follow if it went through items in the 

order in which they are listed in table 2 

Table 2: Would have more meaning if the percentage change was 

listed for all sites- not just those which were statistically significant. I 

am not sure how helpful the Total column is when the large changes 

at one site may be the factor which causes the Total change to be 

significant. Maybe, for all analyses, it would be more helpful to see 

whether there is a significant difference in the extent of change 

between sites. eg did nursing homes improve (significant, or NS) 

and was the extent of change significantly different between sites?  

 

Page 11 

Line 13: “…..change in whole material”. Did you mean “….change 

overall”? 

Para 1:  Pressure ulcer data would be better presented with 

statistics in a table. Then report important statistics in the text. 

Line 53: It may be argued that three years is a reasonable length of 

time to see improvements. However, I agree that the findings are 

important and that the large sample size contributes to the strength 

of the study.  

 

Page 13 

Line 19: as needed should be  “as needed” 

Lines24-31: Data about pressure ulcers is not available in the text. 
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Refer to comment re: pressure ulcers on p11  

Line 55: have shown greater overall improvements 

 

Page 15  

Line 19: should read “were probably able…” 

 

 

Reference 

1. Currow DC, Eagar K, Aoun S, Fildes D, Yates P, Kristjanson LJ. 

Is It Feasible and Desirable to Collect Voluntarily Quality 

and Outcome Data Nationally in Palliative Oncology Care? 

Journal of Clinical Oncology 2008;26(23):3853-

3859.http://jco.ascopubs.org/content/26/23/3853.abstract 

 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Hans Thulesius  
 
-P.r.n. is changed to “as needed”  
-We have chosen another way of expressing the causality between the improvement and our 
intervention, see the last part of the abstract and first part of the discussion.  
-Figure 1 and 2 had the wrong numbers, this has been corrected.  
 
Claire Johnson  
 
Overall comments:  
-We used logistic regression analyzing all answering alternatives in all eight questions in the survey, 
including the “Don‟t know”-alternatives. We have chosen to delete all comments about “Don‟t know”-
alternatives because they do not say very much and are only confusing.  
-We have included a table showing data about pressure ulcers.  
-A reference to ethics approval is added to the method.  
 
Page 4:  
-The reference is added as suggested.  
 
Page 5:  
-Missing word added.  
 
Page 6:  
-We used logistic regression analyzing all answering alternatives in all eight questions in the survey, 
including the “Don‟t know”-alternatives. We have not performed any statistical analyses comparing the 
changes in the different health care unit types. We have done minor changes in how the method is 
presented to hopefully clarify the method.  
 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001328 on 30 A

ugust 2012. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://jco.ascopubs.org/content/26/23/3853.abstract
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Page 7:  
-Sentence corrected as suggested.  
-Table 1 is updated so that percent is showed instead of number of patients. You are welcome to use 
this version or the old version at your choice.  
-Line 27-40: These data can now be seen in table 2 and 3. We have included a table which shows 
data from prescription of “as needed”-drugs for the total and for the subgroups. All data in the text is 
now also shown in figures or tables.  
 
Page 9:  
-Para 1-3: Changes have been made according to comments.  
-We have updated former table 2, now table 3, now showing more data. You are welcome to use 
either this version or the old version at your choice. We think that the totals are the most important 
numbers in the study because they give the big picture of the changes in end-of-life care during the 
study period. We have decided to delete three rows in table 2. Since we have added more numbers 
as suggested, we decided to delete three rows that did not contribute to the understanding to the 
overall findings, to not overload the reader.  
 
Page 11:  
-Line 13: Changes to “change overall”.  
-A table about pressure ulcer has been added and the text about pressure ulcers in the results has 
been shortened.  
-Sentence about time not being long enough has been deleted.  
 
Page 13:  
-As needed changed to “as needed”  
-Data about pressure ulcers now available in table 4.  
-Line 55 changed according to comment.  
Other changes:  
-In table 3 (new version) a rounding error has been corrected.  
-Because two more tables have been added, the former Table 2 is now Table 3.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
Lisa Martinsson  
 
lisa.martinsson@onkologi.umu.se  
 
Lisa Martinsson  
Cancercentrum, By 27  
Norrlands universitetssjukhus  
SE-901 85 Umeå 
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